
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3- Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
7 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

(Pre-meeting 09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence 
from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (09:30 - 11:00) (Pages 1 - 97)  
Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive 
Mandy Collins, Deputy Chief Executive 
Alyson Thomas, Deputy Director of Service Reviews and Organisational Development  

(Break 11:00 - 11:15) 

3 Factual briefing on the future of regulation and inspection of care 
and support in Wales White Paper (11:15 - 12:15) (Pages 98 - 104)  
David Pritchard, Head of Regulation and Workforce Development  
Emma Coles, Head of Social Services Regulation and Inspection   

(Lunch break 12:15 - 13:00) 

4 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence 
from the Minister for Health and Social Services (13:00 - 14:00) (Pages 
105 - 109)  
Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Grant Duncan, Deputy Director, Directorate for Public Health 

Public Document Pack



Janet Davies, Specialist Advisor, Quality & Patient Safety   

5 Papers to note  (Pages 110 - 116) 

 
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Revised Legislation Consent 
Memorandum on the Care Bill - reciprocal arrangements for local authorities in 
Scotland  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: follow-up information 
from the 9 October meeting on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 
2013/14  (Pages 119 - 143) 
 
 

Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: further follow-up 
information from the 3 October meeting on local health board service 
reconfiguration  (Pages 144 - 147) 
 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and for agenda items 1 
and 2 of the meeting on 13 November   

7 Consideration of the Committee's proposed inquiry into addiction 
to prescription and over the counter medicines (14:00 - 14:15) (Pages 
148 - 153) 

8 Consideration of supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum: Care Bill (14:15 - 14:30) (Pages 154 - 165) 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



1 | P a g e  

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) 

Evidence from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

1. Introduction 

HIW was established in 2004 as the inspectorate of healthcare in Wales. Since then it has 
taken on a range of new functions: 

 2006   Independent healthcare 

    Statutory supervision of midwives 

 2007   Clinical reviews of deaths in prison 

    Homicide investigations 

    Nurse agencies 

    Ionising Radiation (Medical Exposure) Regulations 

    Youth Offending Teams 

 2008   Substance misuse 

 2009   Responsibilities from MHAC 

    Registration of private dentists 

    Deprivation of liberty safeguards 

 2011   New regulations for independent healthcare 

Each of these new functions has reinforced the fundamental role of HIW as the lead 
inspectorate for healthcare in Wales. 

The existence of a dedicated healthcare inspectorate has a number of advantages 

• Recognises the complexity of the services and settings to be inspected 

• Builds on-going relationships with professional bodies which enables specialist 

knowledge to be utilised to underpin the inspection process 

• Ensures our work  is grounded in a strong contextual understanding of the healthcare 

sector 

However, the model is not without its challenges as there will inevitably be interfaces with the 
responsibilities of other review bodies. Effective collaboration can overcome most of these 
challenges and a particular focus during the coming year will be on how future inspection 
arran
[...]
orking 

relationships

                                               
3

4

Page 120



27

Principle 10: We will base our review activity on recognised standards 

as defined by the Welsh Government and in associated guidance, 

recognised best practice, and requirements defined in legislation and 

regulation.  We will use our experience of the delivery of these 

standards in order to inform their future development.

What we will focus on How we will do it

When developing our review methodologies or when 

revising existing approaches explicitly reference the 

relevant standards and legislative requirements

Clearly establish the 

defined standards and 

legislative requirements 

that apply in all our 

review work
When reviewing the format and content of our Reports 

more clearly reference the relevant standards and 

legislative requirements that apply to our findings

Influence the setting of 

standards and 

introduction of 

legislation designed to 

achieve specific/ 

improved outcomes 

Inform the Welsh Government’s reviews of:

§ Doing Well, Doing Better: Standards for Health 

Services in Wales

§ The regulation of private dentistry

Support the revalidation 

of Doctors 

Continue to work with the Deanery and ABMU Health 

Board to pilot an assurance process for appraisal

Page 121



Page 122

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 3

Page 129

Document is Restricted



Page 131

Document is Restricted



 

1 
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

1. Introduction 

I welcome the Committee’s inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate 

Wales (HIW). This is particularly timely for a number of reasons, including: 

• The 10th anniversary of the establishment of HIW is fast approaching. 

There are been many developments in healthcare and the way in which it 

is provided during this time. Our governance systems, includ
[...]
get HIW’s 

work.  

 

 

 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Page 140



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 15:30 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_17_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Imelda Richardson, Care and Social Services Inspectorate 

Wales 

Nicola Amery, Welsh Independent Healthcare Association 

Steve Bartley, Welsh Independent Healthcare Association 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Karen Healey, Vale Healthcare 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Katherine Murphy, Patients Association 

Cathy O'Sullivan, Community Heath Councils in Wales 

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 141



Services, Welsh Government 

Martin Solis, Welsh Government 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 No apologies were received. 

 

2 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Panel 1 - CSSIW 

and Wales Audit Office  
2.1 Representatives of CSSIW and the Wales Audit Office responded to questions from 
committee members. 
 
2.2 Due to a technical issue, the Committee adjourned from 9:17 - 9:23.  

 

3 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Panel 2 - Local 

Health Board representatives  
3.1 Representatives from the Aneurin Bevan University Health Board and the Powys 
Teaching Health Board responded to questions from committee members.  

 

4 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Panel 3 - Board 

of Community Health Councils in Wales and Patients Association  
4.1 Representatives from the Board of Community Health Councils in Wales and the 
Patients Association responded to questions from committee members.  

 

5 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Panel 4 - Welsh 

Independent Healthcare Association (WIHA)  
5.1 Representatives from the Welsh Independent Healthcare Association responded to 
questions from committee members. 
 
5.2 Nicola Amery agreed to write to the Committee to clarify WIHA’s concerns on 
safeguarding arrangements (as raised in paragraph 7.1 of WIHA’s written evidence).  

 

Page 142



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales - private wash-

up discussion  
7.1 The Committee requested further information on: 

- The forward work programme of HIW 
- The full range of HIW’s work and responsibilities 
- Work undertaken by HIW over the last 5 years 
- Evidence follow up to inspection work 
- Case studies 

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care Bill  
8.1 The Committee discussed the revised and supplementary memoranda on the Care 
Bill and agreed to return to the matter after the half term recess. 

 

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014/15 - Ministerial scrutiny session  
9.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Health and Social Services and the 
Deputy Minister for Social Services on the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2014-
15. 
 
9.2 The Committee requested a note from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 
outlining how the intermediate care fund of £50 million will be allocated. 
 
9.3 The Committee requested a note from the Minister for Health and Social Services 
clarifying which enhanced services will experience a disinvestment in order to support 
extended GP opening times.  

 

10 Papers to note  

 

10.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Bill  

 
10.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

10.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget - Equality Scrutiny Toolkit for Committees  

 
10.2 The Committee noted the toolkit. 

11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014/15 - private wash-up 

discussion  
11.1 The Committee considered the evidence received from the Minister for Health and 
Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services and agreed to write to them 
seeking clarification on a number of issues raised during the session.  
 

Page 143



11.2 The Committee agreed that this letter would be shared with the Finance 
Committee to inform its scrutiny of the draft budget.  

 

Page 144



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 23 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:31 - 12:18 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_23_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ana Palazon, The Stroke Association in Wales 

Paul Underwood, The Stroke Association in Wales 

Lowri Griffiths, The Stroke Association in Wales 

Dr Anne Freeman, Welsh Association of Stroke Physicians 

Dr Hamsaraj Shetty, Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board 

Dr Yaqoob Bhat, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Jan Smith, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Amanda Smith, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Nigel Monaghan, Public Health Wales 

Dr Hugo van Woerden, Public Health Wales 

Nicola Davis-Job, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Carole Saunders, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

  

Page 145



Dr Amer Jafar, St Woolos Hospital 

Dr Philip White, BMA Cymru Wales 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  
 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair apologised to Members and witnesses for the delay in starting the 
meeting. 
1.2 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. The Chair noted that Gwyn Price had 
offered his apologies for the first part of the morning session. 

 

2 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 1 - Voluntary sector  
2.1 Due to technical issues, items 2 and 3 were taken together. 
2.2 Representatives of the Stroke Association and the Wales Stroke Alliance responded 
to questions from committee members. 
2.3 Lowri Griffiths of the Stroke Association noted that Professor Marcus Longley, 
Welsh Institute of Health and Social Care (WIHSC), has agreed to work with them to 
develop an economic assessment of stroke services in Wales. Ms Griffiths also noted 
that the National Institute for Social Care and Health Research Clinical Research Centre 
(NISCHR-CRC) has indicated that funds are available to undertake the assessment. Ms 
Griffiths agreed to present this work to the Committee on completion. 

 

3 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 2 - Wales Stroke 

Alliance  
3.1 Due to technical issues, items 2 and 3 were taken together. 
3.2 Representatives of the Stroke Association and the Wales Stroke Alliance responded 
to questions from committee members. 

 

4 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 3 - Local Health Boards 

/ Public Health Wales  
4.1 Representatives of local health boards and the Public Health Wales responded to 
questions from committee members. 

Page 146



4.2 Dr van Woerden noted that a particular piece of work is on-going in Caerphilly 
County Borough that relates to the rehabilitation of vascular dementia sufferers, details 
of which would be sent to the Committee. 
4.3 Jan Smith, of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, agreed to provide the 
Committee with information regarding the cost to the Cardiac and Cancer Networks of 
employing managers who oversee the running of each Network. 

 

5 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 4 - Professional bodies  
5.1 Representatives of the Royal College of Nursing and BMA Cymru Wales responded 
to questions from committee members. 

 

6 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 5 - Welsh Government  
6.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and Dr Chris Jones, the Deputy Chief 
Medical Officer for Wales, responded to questions from committee members. 

 

7 Papers to note  

 

7.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: health protection and 

immunisation budget  
7a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 
regarding the health protection and immunisation budget. 

 

7.2 Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: follow-up information from 

meeting on 3 October  
7b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board. 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
8.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

9 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 briefing  
9.1 The Committee received a briefing on Stage 2 committee procedures. 

 

 

Page 147



Gwenda Thomas AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 
 

  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Gwenda.Thomas@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref LFGT096313 

 
David Rees AM 
Chair,  

Health and Social Care Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  
 
  
 

 
 
 
Dear David, 
 
Revised Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care Bill  
 
 
Thank you for you letter of September 30 requesting clarification on issues on the revised 
Legislative Consent Memorandum (“the revised LCM”). In particular that the Committee 
wanted to know why the LCM does not take account of reciprocal arrangements for local 
authorities in Scotland to ensure continuity of care services following provider failure.  
 
The Care Bill does not provide a specific provision to place temporary duties on local 
authorities in Scotland because this would cut across the existing duties placed on Scottish 
local authorities by virtue of section 12 of the Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968 to provide 
assistance to individuals in their areas who are in need.   
 
The duty under section 12 applies even if the individual is ordinarily resident outside the 
local authority's area, including individuals placed in a Scottish local authority area by 
English, Welsh or Northern Irish authorities. So adult placements in regulated settings in 
Scotland by a local authority across the UK or arranged by the individuals themselves will 
have a level of protection should they be unfortunate to experience a breakdown in their 
care arrangements as a result of provider failure.  
 
You may be aware that as a result of further changes to the Care Bill (tabled October 7) it 
has been necessary for me to table a Supplementary Memorandum and Motion on 
amendment to clause 39 and 71 of the Care Bill that i
[...]
oards, the lowest cost option’s value equates to 0.3% and the 
highest cost option’s value equates to 0.42%. 

 

There is further work to be undertaken at the implementation stage because:  

· the financial assessment has not taken account of the impact within other 
specialties which may be affected such as Trauma, Emergency Surgery and 
Acute Medicine; 

· no detailed modelling of requirements such as beds, trolleys and cubicles has 
been undertaken and consequently no detailed costing of Nursing in A&E and 
Paediatrics have been calculated; 

· no information is currently available  to assess the impact on supporting services 
such as Radiology and Theatres;   

· no information is currently available on the capital requirements for Hospital 
Services generated by each option. 

 

The affordability strategy will be finalised during the implementation stage and will 
ensure that all hospital sites are utilised to their fullest potential and no individual 
Health Board is financially destabilised. 
 

 

Page 178



Agenda Item 7

Page 179

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 184

Document is Restricted



Page 186

Document is Restricted



Page 192

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
	HSC(4)-31-13 - Paper 1
	HSC(4)-31-13 - Paper 1a Additional information
	HSC(4)-31-13 - Paper 1b Legal Note

	3 Factual briefing on the future of regulation and inspection of care and support in Wales White Paper
	HSC(4)-31-13 - Paper 2 - Annex A

	4 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	5 Papers to note
	Minutes of 23 October meeting

	5a Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Revised Legislation Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill - reciprocal arrangements for local authorities in Scotland
	5b Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: follow-up information from the 9 October meeting on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14
	5c Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: further follow-up information from the 3 October meeting on local health board service reconfiguration
	7 Consideration of the Committee's proposed inquiry into addiction to prescription and over the counter medicines
	8 Consideration of supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care Bill
	HSC(4)-31-13 - Paper 5 - Annex A
	HSC(4)-31-13 - Paper 5 - Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3- Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 14:00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Mandy Collins, Health Inspectorate Wales 

Alyson Thomas, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Emma Coles, Welsh Government 

David Pritchard, Welsh Government 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Grant Duncan, Welsh Government 

Janet Davies, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en


  Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 

1.1 There were apologies from Darren Millar AM. Mohammad Asghar AM substituted.  

 

 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence from 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales  
 

2.1 Representatives of the Healthcare Inspectorate Wales responded to questions from 

committee members. 

 

2.2 The witnesses noted that they would welcome an opportunity to re-appear before 

the Committee when the Inspectorate’s business plan for future years is available. 

 

 Factual briefing on the future of regulation and inspection of care and 

support in Wales White Paper  
 

3.1 Members received a factual briefing from the Welsh Government on the Future of 

Regulation and Inspection of Care and Support in Wales White Paper.  

 

 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services  
 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Health and Social Services on the work 

of the Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. 

 

4.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee to clarify whether the Inspectorate’s 

work programme is signed off by one of his ministerial colleagues.  

 

 Papers to note  

 

5.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Revised Legislation Consent 

Memorandum on the Care Bill - reciprocal arrangements for local authorities in 

Scotland  

 
5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: follow-up information from 

the 9 October meeting on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14  

 
5.2 The Committee noted the letter. 



5.3 Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: further follow-up information 

from the 3 October meeting on local health board service reconfiguration  

 
5.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and for agenda items 1 and 2 of the 

meeting on 13 November  
 

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Consideration of the Committee's proposed inquiry into addiction to 

prescription and over the counter medicines  
 

7.1 The Committee considered the proposed inquiry into addiction to prescription and 

over the counter medicines. Members agreed to postpone the start of the inquiry until 

work outlined in the Working Together to Reduce Harm (Substance Misuse) Delivery 

Plan 2013-15 - scheduled for delivery by March 2014 - is completed. 

 

 Consideration of supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care 

Bill  
 

8.1 The Committee considered the supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

on the Care Bill and agreed to consider a draft report at its next meeting on 13 

November 2013. 

 


